The Havelock North Borough Council (Review of Basis of Election Validation) Order 1983

## DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 3rd day of October 1983

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the Havelock North Borough Council (hereinafter referred to as the Council) was required by section 56(1) of the Local Government Act 1974 to determine the basis of election of the Council and to fix the number of members of the Council by special order made not later than 15 months before the 8th day of October 1983, the date on which the next general election of the Council is to be held: And whereas the basis of the election of the Council was determined after the time specified in the said section 56 (1) in that the resolution to make the special order determining the In that the resolution to make the special order determining the basis of the election was passed by the Council on the 23rd day of June 1982 and confirmed by the Council on the 12th day of September 1983: And whereas section 113(1)(b) of the Local Government Act 1974 requires, in respect of the making of a special order, that the resolution shall be confirmed at a subsequent meeting held not later than the seventieth day after the day of the meeting at which the resolution was passed: And whereas the resolution to make the special order determining the basis of the election was make the special order determining the basis of the election was confirmed after the time specified in the said section 113 (1) (b) in that the resolution was passed by the Council on the 23rd day of June 1982 and confirmed by the Council on the 12th day of September 1983: And whereas section 113(1)(d) of the Local Government Act 1974 requires, in respect of the making of a special order, that public notice of the place, date, and time fixed for the subsequent meeting and of the purport of the resolution and of the subsequent meeting and of the purport of the resolution and of the times when and the places where a copy of the resolution may be inspected shall be given twice before the date of the subsequent meeting, the first such notice being given not less than 21 days before that date and the second such notice being given not more than 14 days nor less than 7 days before that date: And whereas the Council gave public notice in respect of the said resolution indicating that the resolution would be submitted for confirmation at the ordinary meeting of the Council to be held on the 28th day of July 1982: And whereas each public notice given, in relation to the proposed confirmation of the resolution at the ordinary meeting of the Council to be held on the 28th day of July 1982, was given after the time specified in the said section 113 (1) (d) in that the first such notice was given less than 21 days before that date and the second such notice was given less than 7 days before that date: And whereas the Council did not confirm the said resolution at the ordinary meeting of the Council held on the 28th day of July 1982 but confirmed the said resolution on the 12th day of September 1983: And whereas the Council omitted to give, in respect of the confirmation of the said resolution on the 12th day of September 1983, the public notice required by section 113 (1) (d) of the Local Government Act 1974:

Now, THEREFORE, pursuant to section 719 of the Local Government Act 1974 (as enacted by section 2 of the Local Government Amendment Act 1979), His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

### ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Havelock North Borough Council (Review of Basis of Election Validation) Order 1983.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its publication in the *Gazette*.
- 2. Validation of special order—The special order determining the basis of election of the Council, which special order was made by a resolution passed by the Council on the 23rd day of June 1982 and confirmed by the council on the 12th day of September 1983, is hereby declared to be and to have always been validly made, notwithstanding—
  - (a) That the Council omitted to give, in respect of the confirmation of the said resolution on the 12th day of September 1983, the public notice required by section 113 (1) (d) of the Local Government Act 1974; and
  - (b) That the subsequent meeting at which the resolution was confirmed, which meeting was held on the 12th day of September 1983, was held after the time within which the resolution was required, by section 113 (1) (b) of the Local Government Act 1974, to be confirmed.
- **3. Validation**—The basis of election of the Council that was determined by the special order validated by clause 2 of this order is hereby declared to be and to always have been validly determined.

by that special order, notwithstanding that it was determined after the time within which it was required, by section 56 (1) of the Local Government Act 1974, to be determined.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The John Kennedy-Good Centre For Human Resources Order 1983

## DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 19th day of September 1983

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. D. S. THOMSON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Disabled Persons Employment Promotion Act 1960, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting on the recommendation of the Minister of Labour made after consultation with the unions, associations, and organisations referred to in section 5 of that Act, and by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

- 1. Title—This order may be cited as the John Kennedy-Good Centre for Human Resources Order 1983.
- 2. Exemption—This John Kennedy-Good Centre for Human Resources approved\* by the Minister of Labour under section 3 of the Disabled Persons Employment Promotion Act 1960, is hereby granted exemption in respect of its sheltered workshop at 60 Woburn Road, Lower Hutt, from—
  - (a) All the provisions of every award and agreement that would otherwise apply to persons employed in that workshop; and
  - (b) The Minimum Wage Act 1945, the Holidays Act 1981, and sections 10 (2) (b) and 15 of the Factories and Commercial Premises Act 1981.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. \*Gazette, 1983, p. 2765.

15/1

The Wanganui Enterprises Trust Order 1983

# DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 19th day of September 1983

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. D. S. THOMSON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Disabled Persons Employment Promotion Act 1960, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting on the recommendation of the Minister of Labour made after the consultation with the unions, associations, and organisations referred to in section 5 of that Act, and by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

### ORDER

- 1. Title—This order may be cited as the Wanganui Enterprises Trust Order 1983.
- 2. Exemption—The Wanganui Enterprises Trust, an organisation approved\* by the Minister of Labour under section 3 of the Disabled Persons Employment Promotion Act 1960, is hereby granted exemption in respect of its sheltered workshop in Purnell House, Purnell Street, Wanganui, from—
  - (a) All the provisions of every award and agreement that would otherwise apply to persons employed in that workshop; and
  - (b) The Minimum Wage Act 1945, the Holidays Act 1981, and sections 10 (2) (b) and 15 of the Factories and Commercial Premises Act 1981.
    - P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. \*Gazette, 1983, p. 2765.